
IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO
STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO BAR THE
TESTIMONY OF FRANK EDWARDS, PH.D.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. This Court should strike Watson’s Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity. ... | 2 |
| A. This Court should place the burden of proof on Watson to prove the Qualified Immunity Affirmative Defense. | 3 |
| B. Watson cannot meet the burden of proof for a Qualified Immunity Affirmative Defense. | 5 |
| C. Even if this Court finds that Plaintiff bears the burden to disprove Watson’s Affirmative Defense, the evidence satisfies that burden. | 8 |
| II. Frank Edwards, Ph.D., may testify as an expert witness pursuant to Federal Rules of Evidence 401, 403, and 702. | 9 |
| A. Dr. Edward’s testimony is relevant under F.R.E. 401..... | 10 |
| B. Dr. Edward’s testimony should not be excluded pursuant to F.R.E. 403. | 12 |
| C. Dr. Edwards’ testimony is permitted according to F.R.E. 702..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 12 |

United States Circuit Court Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Amaya-Manzanares</i> , 377 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bell v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 232 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 11, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Cazares</i> , 788 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Cerno</i> , 529 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>DiMarco-Zappa v. Cabanillas</i> , 238 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 3 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Douglass v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 956 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Eversole v. Steele</i> , 59 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hermiz v. City of Southfield</i> , 484 F. App'x 13 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lawson v. Trowbridge</i> , 153 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Ledbetter</i> , 929 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Pace</i> , 10 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Robinson v. Runyon</i> , 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 5 |
